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Second Floor Meeting Room



Owners: Linda & Paul Parolek

Location A 0.31 acre site located at 1400 Emory Road, Elizabethtown, KY, 
known as Lot 2 of University Estates, Section 6   

Zoned Urban Residential (R-1)

Request for a Variance from the front building setback lines to allow for 
the construction of a carport. 



1400 Emory Road
Variance 
SUMMARY REPORT

LISTING OF EXHIBITS

A. Vicinity Map
B. Zoning Map
C. Environmental Features
D. Record Plat of University Estates (1970) 
E. Character of the Site Analysis
F. Site Plan 
G. Photos of the Site 
H. Analysis of other Variances in the Area
I. Character of the Area Analysis
J. *Comprehensive Development Guide
K. *Development Guidance System Ordinance
* Not Provided in PowerPoint





CITY OF ELIZABETHTOWN

CITY OF ELIZABETHTOWN

CITY OF ELIZABETHTOWN





Record Plat of 
University Estates, 

Section 6 





Linda & Paul Parolek
 1400 Emory Road, Elizabethtown, KY

1,125 sq. ft. House (1979)
Parolek’s purchased in July of 2025

Unpermitted shed 10+ years old



Aerial Photo 
from 2020



Paul & Linda Parolek
1400 Emory Road, Elizabethtown, KY

Variance Request
40’ Building Limit + 50’ Right-of-Way = 65’ 
to center of road requirement 

Carport is 60’ & 53’ from centerline

Variance = 5’ off Emory and 12’ off 
Stanford

53’

60’



Existing distances from 
center of both roads 



30’ Building Setback 
illustrated on plat 

from 1970





Proposed carport going 
over concrete drive 
between house and 

shed





Proposed carport will be in 
line with house

53’





Requesting 5’ Variance 
from Emory Road
Existing shed & mature 
tree acts as a buffer 

60’





Approved Variances from front setback in University Estates 

409 Berea Road, 13’ variance for 
a covered front porch

502 Stanford Drive, 13’ variance for a 
covered wheelchair ramp

20172014

411 Georgetown Road, 11’ variance for a 
covered front porch/addition

2025

2025



Character of the Area



Findings necessary for Granting Variances
KRS 100.243 and DGS 5-3(B)

1. Before any variance is granted, the Board of Adjustment must find that the granting of 
the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, will not alter 
the essential character of the general vicinity, will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the 
public, and will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the requirements of this 
regulation.  In making these findings, the board shall consider whether:

  a. The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally 
apply to land in the general vicinity;

  b. The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the 
applicant of the reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on 
the applicant;

  c. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to 
the adoption of this regulation from which relief is sought.

2. The Board shall deny any request for variance arising from circumstances that are the 
result of willful violations of this regulation by the applicant subsequent to the adoption 
of this regulation.



I make a Motion to Approve the Variance with the Following Conditions:
Based on the Staff Presentation and the Testimony presented in the Public Hearing and that it satisfies the 
Standards for Variances outlined in the Development Guidance System, Zoning Ordinance 5-3(B)(1) with 
Finding of Fact:
  
(A) The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally apply to land in the 
general vicinity; 

(B) The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the reasonable 
use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant; 

(C)The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this 
regulation from which relief is sought. 

Motion to Approve the proposed Variance :

1. To allow for a Variance from the front building setback to allow for the construction of a carport to 
be no closer than 60’ to the center of Emory Road and 53’ to the center of Stanford Drive. A Site 
Plan in compliance with Section 7 of the Zoning Ordinance shall be required.

2. A Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the Office of the Hardin County Clerk.
3. Building & electrical permits must be obtained through the KBC program of our office. 

OR

Motion to Deny

 



Owner: Janet Hunter
Applicant: Tyler Skaggs

Location An 18.999 acre site located at 257 Deerbrook Lane, Elizabethtown, 
 KY   

Zoned Urban Residential (R-1)

Request for a Variance from the minimum road frontage requirement and the 
1:4 lot width-to-length ratio to allow for the property to be further subdivided 
into two lots. 



257 Deerbrook Lane
Variance 
SUMMARY REPORT

LISTING OF EXHIBITS

A. Vicinity Map
B. Zoning Map
C. Environmental Features
D. Boundary Survey of Janet Hunter Property (2020)
E. Proposed two lot subdivision plat
F. Character of the Site Analysis
G. Photos of the Site 
H. Analysis of other Variances from frontage & the ratio
I. Character of the Area Analysis
J. Letters of support from neighbors
K. *Comprehensive Development Guide
L. *Development Guidance System Ordinance
* Not Provided in PowerPoint
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Variance from Minimum Road Frontage
R-1 Zone requires 100’ minimum
Each lot has 36.94’



Variance from the 1:4 lot width-to-length ratio
R-1 Zone requires it until 300’ of road frontage
Each lot is approximately 1923’ deep

1:52 ratio



Existing house to be removed

PROPOSAL
18.999 total acres

1 new home on 9.487 acres

1 new home on 9.512 acres



VARIANCES FROM MINIMUM ROAD FRONTAGE IN THE R-1









Analysis of Deerbrook Lane (County) 
& Jackie Street (City)

19 properties with road frontage on either road
(Additional 14 on Natalie Drive)
Dead end road
Jackie Street (City) – 18’ paved, 50’ r/w
Deerbrook Lane (County) – 13’ paved, 50’ r/w

















Findings necessary for Granting Variances
KRS 100.243 and DGS 5-3(B)

1. Before any variance is granted, the Board of Adjustment must find that the granting of 
the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, will not alter 
the essential character of the general vicinity, will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the 
public, and will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the requirements of this 
regulation.  In making these findings, the board shall consider whether:

  a. The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally 
apply to land in the general vicinity;

  b. The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the 
applicant of the reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on 
the applicant;

  c. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to 
the adoption of this regulation from which relief is sought.

2. The Board shall deny any request for variance arising from circumstances that are the 
result of willful violations of this regulation by the applicant subsequent to the adoption 
of this regulation.



I make a Motion to Approve the Variance with the Following Conditions:
Based on the Staff Presentation and the Testimony presented in the Public Hearing and that it satisfies the 
Standards for Variances outlined in the Development Guidance System, Zoning Ordinance 5-3(B)(1) with 
Finding of Fact:
  
(A) The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally apply to land in the 
general vicinity; 

(B) The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the reasonable 
use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant; 

(C)The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this 
regulation from which relief is sought. 

Motion to Approve the proposed Variance :

1. To allow for a Variance minimum road frontage requirement and the 1:4 lot width-to-length ratio 
to allow for the property to be further subdivided into two lots. 

2. A Record Plat prepared by a licensed surveyor shall be required. 
3. A Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the Office of the Hardin County Clerk.

OR

Motion to Deny

 


	 Hardin County �Board of Adjustment� �8 January 2026
	Owners: Linda & Paul Parolek�
	1400 Emory Road�Variance �SUMMARY REPORT
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Findings necessary for Granting Variances
	�
	Owner: Janet Hunter�Applicant: Tyler Skaggs�
	257 Deerbrook Lane�Variance �SUMMARY REPORT
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33
	Slide Number 34
	Slide Number 35
	Slide Number 36
	Slide Number 37
	Slide Number 38
	Slide Number 39
	Slide Number 40
	Slide Number 41
	Slide Number 42
	Slide Number 43
	Slide Number 44
	Slide Number 45
	Slide Number 46
	Slide Number 47
	Findings necessary for Granting Variances
	�

